MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 276.

Chapter 276.

An act allowing qualified electors living on islands along the coast of this state, and in other unincorporated places, to vote for state and county officers in any adjacent town

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Electors on islands and unincorporated places, where may vote.

—may furnish list of polls, &c.

-when to furnish.

-tax to be assessed.

Electors assessed, may vote.

Elector may avail himself of this act. Sect. 1. All qualified electors living on islands adjacent to the main land along the coast of this state and within the jurisdiction thereof, but not incorporated with any town, and all such electors living in other unincorporated places in this state, may furnish lists of their polls and estates to the assessors of any adjacent town, on or before the first day of June in the present year, and on or before the first day of April annually thereafter, and said assessors shall assess state and county taxes upon all such persons, and they shall be collected in the same manner and by the same officers as if such electors were inhabitants of such town. And such electors, thus assessed, shall be allowed to vote in such town in all elections of governor, senators, representatives and county officers.

Sect. 2. Any elector living on any island or in any unincorporated place as above described, may avail himself of the provisions of this act.

Approved March 25, 1864.

Chapter 277.

An act changing the time of helding the March term of the supreme judicial court in Aroostook county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

March term S. J. C. Aroostook co., time holding, changed. Sect. 1. The supreme judicial court shall be holden on the last Tuesday of February, annually, in Aroostook county, instead of the second Tuesday of March, as is now provided by law. This act not to effect the March term of said court, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four.

Sect. 2. This act to take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 25, 1864.